CHAPTER 326 FORMERLY HOUSE BILL NO. 485

AN ACT TO AMEND TITLE 11 OF THE DELAWARE CODE RELATING TO CRIMES AND CRIMINAL PROCEDURE.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE:

Section 1. Amend § 8502(5)b., Title 11 of the Delaware Code by deleting the "." at the end of subparagraph 10. and substituting in lieu thereof "; and", and by inserting a new subparagraph 11. that reads as follows: "11. The Division of Professional Regulation.".

Section 2. Amend Chapter 85, Title 11 of the Delaware Code by inserting a new § 8510A to read as follows:

"§ 8510A Information to Be Supplied by Division of Professional Regulation.

The Division of Professional Regulation shall transmit to the Bureau, in such manner as the Director shall designate, certain information regarding the Division's investigations, civil enforcement actions or complaints, and changes in license status when such information is related to alleged criminal conduct. Within 180 days of enactment of this Section, the Division, in cooperation with the Executive Director of the Delaware Criminal Justice Information System (DELJIS), shall promulgate regulations governing what information the Division must supply to the Bureau, and the time period in which it must do so.".

Section 3. Amend § 8602(3)b., Title 11 of the Delaware Code by deleting the "and" at the end of subparagraph 6., by deleting the "." at the end of subparagraph 7. and substituting in lieu thereof a ";", and by inserting a new subparagraph 8. that reads as follows: "8. The Division of Professional Regulation.".

Approved June 30, 2010